

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Supreme Court No. SC89982

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. LUANNE S. UNNERSTALL,
PROTECTEE, BY ANNA LEIGHTON, HER CONSERVATOR

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE JOHN B. BERKEMEYER,

Respondent.

Petition in Mandamus from the Circuit Court of the
County of Franklin, Missouri, The Honorable John B. Berkemeyer

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Richard A. Wunderlich, #27979
Sarah Mullen-Dominguez, #61058
LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.
500 North Broadway, Suite 2000
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 444-7600
(314) 241-6056 (facsimile)
E-Mail: rwunderlich@lewisrice.com or
smullen-dominguez@lewisrice.com

Counsel for Gary Unnerstall,
Personal Representative of the Estate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

POINT RELIED ON.....5

ARGUMENT7

 Legal Standard8

 A. The Probate Division Properly Applied RSMo. § 473.050 in
 Admitting the Will, and Relator Has No Clear, Unequivocal
 Right To Reverse the Proper Admission of the Will.9

 B. The Issuance of a Writ of Mandamus Is Inappropriate Because
 The Probate Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In
 Admitting the Will.....17

 C. Additionally, Relator Comes to This Court with Unclean Hands
 and Would Continue to Benefit From Her Questionable
 Conduct Before the Probate Division if a Writ of Mandamus is
 Issued.....20

 D. Because Relator Has, By Her Own Petition, Invoked the
 Jurisdiction of the Probate Division, Equitable Doctrines of
 Waiver and Estoppel Preclude Her From Challenging the
 Division’s Jurisdiction to Admit the Will.24

CONCLUSION.....25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 84.06(b), (c) AND (g).....29
APPENDIX (bound separately and submitted herewith)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bosworth v. Sewell</u> , 918 S.W.2d 773 (Mo. 1996).....	11, 21
<u>Estate of Croom v. Bailey</u> , 107 S.W.3d 457 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)	19
<u>In re Estate of Givens</u> , 234 S.W.3d 519 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....	11
<u>Lopiccolo v. Semar</u> , 890 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)	11
<u>Missouri Growth Ass'n v. State Tax Comm'n</u> , 998 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. banc 1999).....	17
<u>Norval v. Whitesell</u> , 605 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. banc 1980)	8
<u>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</u> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1999)	17
<u>Singer v. Siedband</u> , 138 S.W.3d 750 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	21
<u>State ex rel. Bier v. Bigger</u> , 352 Mo. 502 (Mo. banc 1944)	22, 23
<u>State ex rel. Brentwood Sch. Dist. v. State Tax Comm'n</u> , 589 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. banc 1979).....	9
<u>State ex rel. Hyde v. Medical Society</u> , 295 Mo. 144 (Mo. 1922).....	20
<u>State ex rel. Jay Bee Stores, Inc. v. Edwards</u> , 636 S.W.2d 61 (Mo. banc 1982).....	9, 10
<u>State ex rel. Kelcor, Inc. v. Nooney</u> , 966 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	20
<u>State ex rel. Kelley v. Mitchell</u> , 595 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. banc 1980)	8

<u>State ex rel. Kiely v. Schmidli</u> , 583 S.W.2d 236 (Mo. Ct. App. 1979).....	8, 17
<u>State ex rel. Lowry v. Yates</u> , 251 S.W.2d 834 (Mo. App. 1952)	24
<u>State ex rel. Plymessenger v. Cleaveland</u> , 387 S.W.2d 556 (Mo. 1965).....	11
<u>State ex rel. Pub. Serv. Com’n of Missouri v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</u> ,	
218 S.W. 310 (Mo. banc 1919).....	8
<u>State ex rel. Rock Road Frontage, Inc. v. Davis</u> , 444 S.W.2d 43 (Mo.	
Ct. App. 1969).....	17
<u>State ex rel. Treasurer of State of Missouri v. Siedlik</u> , 851 S.W.2d 80	
(Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	10
<u>State ex rel. Univ. Park Building Corp. v. Henry</u> , 376 S.W.2d 614	
(Mo. Ct. App. 1964).....	8
<u>State ex rel. York v. Daugherty</u> , 969 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. banc 1998)	24, 25

Statutes

RSMo. § 472.013 (2000)	21
RSMo. § 473.033 (2000)	passim
RSMo. § 473.050 (2000)	passim
RSMo. § 473.050.3 (2000)	passim
RSMo. § 473.050.3(1) (2000).....	passim
RSMo. § 473.050.3(2) (2000).....	10, 12, 14, 15
RSMo. § 473.070 (1986)	12, 13
